MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1855.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE, $\frac{1855}{.}$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS .

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1855.

Chap. 436. of the city, on complaint of the city marshal before the municipal court of said city.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 20, 1855.]

Chapter 436.

An act to set off certain land from Chelsea and annex the same to Pittston.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Certain territory set off from Chelsea and annexed to Pittston. SECT. 1. John Barker, together with his farm, situated in Chelsea, in the county of Kennebec, on the fifth mile, east of the Kennebec river, and bounded on the south by the dividing line between said Chelsea and Pittston, about two hundred and thirty rods, and the west line of said farm extending northerly about eighty-six rods, and the east line of the same extending about fifty rods, as said farm is now fenced and occupied by said Barker, is hereby set off from said town of Chelsea, and annexed to Pittston in said county.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 20, 1855.]

Chapter 437.

An act to incorporate the "West Penobscot Agricultural Society."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. Nathaniel Burrill, Nathaniel Bryant, Crosby Clements, Humphrey Nichols, second, Thomas H. Norcross, James Rodgers, Elisha Parker, O. K. Nason, Lemuel Nichols, Abijah Locke, Alfred W. Leavitt, Alonzo Dunning, Sewall Stanley, Thomas S. Beath, Lorenzo I. Peabody, John Bartlett, James S. Sanborn, Nehemiah Bartlett, Ebenezer Wentworth, John Peirce, Elijah B. Stackpole, Valincourt S. Palmer, Henry K. Dexter, Leighton Colbath, Charles C. Heard, Joseph P. Sinclair, Nathaniel Smith, Thomas G. Watson, Moses Hodsdon, Elisha C. Tibbets, Cyrus Waugh, Nathaniel E. Brown, Francis W. Hill, William H.

McCauslin, Luther Rideout, David Jones, Timothy P. Batchelder, Chap. 438. Mathew H. French and Daniel Libbey, together with such other persons as may join them, are hereby constituted an agricultural society, to be known by the name of the West Penobscot Agricul- Corporate name. tural Society.

Said society is hereby established within the towns of Limits defined. Sect. 2. Newport, Stetson, Levant, Kenduskeag, Kirkland, Corinth, Exeter, Corinna, Dexter, Garland, Charleston, Bradford, Alton and Lagrange, and may take and hold property, real or personal, to an May hold real and personal amount the annual income of which shall not exceed one thousand estate. dollars, to be applied to the advancement of agriculture and mechanic arts.

Sect. 3. Said society shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the liabilities and restrictions specified in the liabilities. several sections of the eighty-second chapter of the revised statutes.

Said society may make such by-laws for the regula- By-laws. tion of their affairs, from time to time, as they may deem expedient, not inconsistent with the laws of this state.

The first meeting of said society shall be called by First meeting. Timothy P. Batchelder, of Kenduskeag, or either of the persons named in the first section, by a written notification posted up in some public place in each of the towns of Newport, Stetson, Levant, Kenduskeag, Kirkland, Corinth, Corinna, Dexter, Exeter, Garland, Charleston and Bradford, two weeks, at least, before the time of said first meeting, at which meeting the officers may be chosen Officers. and such other steps taken towards a complete organization of said society, as a majority of the members present may determine.

SECT. 6. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the pro- Inconsistent acts visions of this act, are hereby repealed.

Sect. 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 20, 1855.]

Chapter 438.

An act to increase the capital stock of the Bucksport Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The president, directors and company of the Bucksport Bank at Capital stock increased \$25,000. Bucksport, are hereby authorized to increase the capital stock of